

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., et al.,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 16-1321 and
)	consolidated cases
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS)	
COMMISSION and UNITED STATES)	
OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	
)	

OPPOSITION OF THE RESPONDENTS TO MOTIONS FOR STAY

Renata B. Hesse
Acting Assistant
Attorney General

Robert B. Nicholson
Daniel E. Haar
Attorneys

United States
Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

Howard J. Symons
General Counsel

David M. Gossett
Deputy General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Counsel

Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740

October 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
BACKGROUND	4
A. FCC Authority over Inmate Calling and Ancillary Services.....	4
B. Market Failure in the Inmate Calling Marketplace.....	4
C. <i>2013 Order</i>	5
D. <i>2015 Order</i>	7
E. Litigation Concerning the <i>2015 Order</i>	10
F. <i>Order</i> under Review.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Earlier Stay Orders Do Not Dictate a Stay Here.	14
II. The Petitioners Have Not Satisfied the Stringent Requirements for a Stay Pending Judicial Review.	17
A. The Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	17
1. Inmate calling providers can recover their costs within the rate caps.	17
2. Not all site commissions are legitimate service costs.....	21
3. The FCC has jurisdiction to cap intrastate rates.	23
4. The <i>Order</i> is not procedurally defective.....	25
B. The Petitioners Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury.	26
C. A Stay Would Harm Third Parties and the Public Interest.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Pub. Commc'ns Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass'n v. USDA</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	24
<i>ConverDyn v. Moniz</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27, 29
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23, 25
<i>NARUC v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	3
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 168 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	20–21
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14, 17
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam).....	27, 28, 29
<i>WMATC v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	17

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	23
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	3, 4, 21
47 U.S.C. § 276.....	28
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A).....	3, 4, 17, 20, 21, 23
47 U.S.C. § 276(c)	4
47 U.S.C. § 276(d)	4

RULES

47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(j)	11
47 C.F.R. § 64.6010	11
47 C.F.R. § 64.6020(b)(2).....	11
47 C.F.R. § 64.6030	8, 9

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 17 FCC Rcd 21274 (2002)</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services, 27 FCC Rcd 16629 (2012)</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services, 28 FCC Rcd 14107 (2013) (2013 Order).....</i>	<i>1, 6, 7, 22</i>
<i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services, 30 FCC Rcd 12763 (2015) (2015 Order).....</i>	<i>1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 30</i>
<i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services, DA 16- 1169, 2016 WL 5720877 (Wireline Comp. Bur. Sept. 30, 2016) (Stay Denial)</i>	<i>14, 23, 25–26, 27</i>
<i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services, FCC 16- 102, 2016 WL 4212506 (Aug. 9, 2016) (Order)</i>	<i>1, 12–13, 15, 18–19, 22–23, 26, 30</i>
<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Addresses Applicable Rates for Inmate Calling Services, 31 FCC Rcd 2026 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2016)</i>	<i>11</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.C. Cir. Rule 18(a)(1)	17
<i>Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)</i>	<i>24</i>
